

No. SC99092

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of Missouri**

---

CONSERVATION COMMISSION, *et al.*,

*Respondents,*

v.

ERIC SCHMITT, *et al.*,

*Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri  
The Honorable S. Cotton Walker, Circuit Judge

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**ERIC S. SCHMITT**  
Attorney General of Missouri

D. JOHN SAUER, #58721

*Solicitor General*

JESUS A. OSETE, #69267

*Deputy Solicitor General*

Office of the Attorney General

Supreme Court Building

207 W. High St.

P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Tel. (573) 751-1800

Fax (573) 751-0774

Jesus.Osete@ago.mo.gov

*Counsel for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 10

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 12

STATEMENT OF FACTS

    I.    Relevant Constitutional History ..... 13

        A. The General Assembly’s Power Over Appropriations ..... 13

        B. Creation of the Conservation Commission ..... 15

        C. Creation of the Conservation Sales and Use Taxes ..... 20

    II.   Factual Background ..... 22

    III.  The Underlying Litigation ..... 25

    IV.  The Circuit Court’s Judgment ..... 26

POINTS RELIED ON ..... 29

ARGUMENT ..... 31

    I.    The circuit court erroneously declared and applied the law in entering its declaratory judgment, because the Conservation Commission does not have “exclusive authority” over the Conservation Commission Fund within the State Treasury, in that: (A) the Missouri Constitution preserves the General Assembly’s traditional appropriation authority, even over conservation revenues; (B) Article IV, Sections 40-44 do not provide that conservation revenues stand appropriated or mandate that such funds be appropriated; (C) Article

IV, Section 43(b)'s statement that conservation revenues "shall be expended and used" does not mean they "shall be appropriated"; (D) Article IV, Section 43(c)'s statement that the conservation tax is "self-enforcing" does not appropriate or mandate an appropriation of such funds; (E) Article IV, Section 40(a)'s "control" language does not confer appropriation authority on the Conservation Commission; and (F) any contrary interpretation violates several fundamental principles of interpretation ..... 31

A. The Missouri Constitution Preserves the General Assembly's Traditional Appropriation Authority, Even Over Conservation Revenues ..... 35

II. The circuit court erroneously declared and applied the law in entering its declaratory judgment, because House Bill 2019 (2020) ("HB 2019") does not violate the single-subject requirement in Article III, Section 23 of the Missouri Constitution, in that: (A) HB 2019 is a general appropriation bill that is exempt from the single-subject requirement; (B) HB 2019 does not (and cannot) purport to combine appropriations with an amendment of Article IV, §§ 40-44, which does not provide that Conservation Commission funds "stand appropriated" or mandate that the General Assembly appropriate the funds; and (C) to the extent this Court's decision in *Planned Parenthood of St. Louis*

*Region v. Department of Social Services*, 602 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2020), compels a different result, then the Court should overrule that decision ..... 63

A. HB 2019 Does Not Violate the Single-Subject Rule ..... 64

B. The Court Should Overrule the Overbroad Reading of the Single-Subject Rule For Appropriation Bills Adopted in *Planned Parenthood* ..... 68

CONCLUSION ..... 77

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Agostini v. Felton*,  
521 U.S. 203 (1997) ..... 69

*Bodenhause n v. Missouri Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts*,  
900 S.W.2d 621 (Mo. banc 1995) ..... 55

*Boeving v. Kander*,  
496 S.W.3d 498 (Mo. banc 2016) ..... 40

*Buechner v. Bond*,  
650 S.W.2d 611 (Mo. banc 1983) ..... 48, 57

*Cady v. Ashcroft*,  
606 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. App. 2020)..... 40, 41

*Calland v. City of Springfield*,  
264 Mo. 296, 174 S.W. 396 (1915) ..... 29, 47, 48, 56, 57

*City of Aurora v. Spectra Communications Group*,  
592 S.W.3d 764 (Mo. banc 2019) ..... 75

*City of Normandy v. Greitens*,  
518 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. banc 2017) ..... 75

*City of Springfield v. Clouse*,  
356 Mo. 1239, 206 S.W.2d 539 (1947) ..... 71

*Conservation Fed’n of Mo. v. Hanson*,  
994 S.W.2d 27 (Mo. banc 1999) ..... 51, 52, 53

*Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen*,  
514 U.S. 73 (1995) ..... 56

*Donaldson v. Missouri State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts*,  
615 S.W.3d 57 (Mo. banc 2020) ..... 76

*Doyle v. Tidball*,  
--- S.W.3d ---, 2021 WL 3119116 (Mo. banc July 22, 2021) 15, 29, 33, 40, 41,  
49, 50, 51, 53, 55, 68

*Eisel v. Midwest BankCentre*,  
 230 S.W.3d 335 (Mo. banc 2007) ..... 33

*Ex parte Berger*,  
 193 Mo. 16, 90 S.W. 759 (1905) ..... 14, 18, 19, 20

*Gamble v. United States*,  
 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) ..... 69

*Gregory v. Corrigan*,  
 685 S.W.2d 840 (Mo. banc 1985) ..... 58

*Hill v. Missouri Department of Conservation*,  
 550 S.W.3d 463 (Mo. banc 2018) ..... 59

*Independence–Nat’l Educ. Ass’n v. Independence Sch. Dist.*,  
 223 S.W.3d 131 (Mo. banc 2007) ..... 70

*Marsh v. Bartlett*,  
 343 Mo. 526, 121 S.W.2d 737 (1938) ..... 17, 18, 19

*Mountain Grove Bank v. Douglas Cty.*,  
 146 Mo. 42, 47 S.W. 944 (1898) ..... 69

*Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region v. Department of Social Services*,  
 602 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2020) .. 3, 12, 14, 15, 29, 30, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 54,  
 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76

*Rebman v. Parson*,  
 576 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. banc 2019) ..... 10, 53, 72

*Rodriguez v. United States*,  
 480 U.S. 522 (1987) ..... 56

*Rolla 31 Sch. Dist. v. State*,  
 837 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1992) ..... 67, 72

*Sch. Dist. of Kan. City v. State*,  
 317 S.W.3d 599 (Mo. banc 2010) ..... 34

*State ex inf. Danforth v. Merrell*,  
 530 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. banc 1975) ..... 14

*State ex rel. Applegate v. Taylor*,  
224 Mo. 393, 123 S.W. 892 (1909) ..... 42

*State ex rel. Davis v. Smith*,  
75 S.W.2d 828 (Mo. banc 1934) ..... 72

*State ex rel. Fath v. Henderson*,  
60 S.W. 1093 (Mo. 1901) ..... 73, 74

*State ex rel. Gaines v. Canada*,  
342 Mo. 121, 113 S.W.3d 783 (Mo. banc 1937) ..... 71

*State ex rel. Heimberger v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Missouri*,  
268 Mo. 598, 188 S.W. 128 (1916) ..... 14

*State ex rel. Hueller v. Thompson*,  
289 S.W. 338 (Mo. banc 1926)..... 50, 66, 72

*State ex rel. Kansas City Symphony v. State*,  
311 S.W.3d 272 (Mo. App. 2010)..... 15, 73, 74

*State ex rel. Miller v. O'Malley*,  
342 Mo. 641, 117 S.W.2d 319 (1938) ..... 42

*State ex rel. Tolerton v. Gordon*,  
236 Mo. 142, 139 S.W. 403 (1911) ..... 14, 53

*State v. Honeycutt*,  
421 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. banc 2013) ..... 34, 76

*State v. Shanklin*,  
534 S.W.3d 240 (Mo. banc 2017) ..... 29, 34, 47, 59

*Templemire v. W & M Welding, Inc.*,  
433 S.W.3d 371 (Mo. banc 2014) ..... 30, 69, 70

*Todd v. Reynolds*,  
199 S.W. 173 (Mo. 1917) ..... 14

*Union Elec. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue*,  
425 S.W.3d 118 (Mo. banc 2014) ..... 46

*Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Centers*,  
376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. banc 2012) ..... 69, 70

*Wright-Jones v. Nasheed*,  
 368 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. banc 2012) ..... 34

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

House Bill 2019..... 3, 4, 12, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 63, 64, 66, 67

Section 33.200, RSMo. .... 31

MO. CONST. art. III, § 23 ..... 3, 11, 12, 25, 27, 30, 64, 69, 71, 75

MO. CONST. art. III, § 31 (1820) ..... 13

MO. CONST. art. III, § 36..... 10, 13, 29, 32, 57, 58, 72, 73, 74

MO. CONST. art. III, § 37(a) ..... 38

MO. CONST. art. III, § 47..... 39

MO. CONST. art. IV, § 23 ..... 13, 14, 29, 36, 66, 74

MO. CONST. art. IV, § 27(a)..... 38

MO. CONST. art. IV, § 28 10, 13, 29, 31, 32, 35, 37, 43, 49, 55, 57, 58, 60, 72, 74

MO. CONST. art. IV, § 43 (1875)..... 13, 21

MO. CONST. art. IV, § 44 ..... 48

MO. CONST. art. IV, § 47(a)..... 39, 47

MO. CONST. art. IV, § 47(b)..... 50, 52

MO. CONST. art. IV, §§ 40(a), 41, & 44..... 17, 26, 48, 54, 55

MO. CONST. art. IV, §§ 43(a)..... 22, 23, 26, 42, 43, 45

MO. CONST. art. V, § 3 ..... 12

MO. CONST. art. IX, § 5 ..... 40

MO. CONST. art. XI, § 6 (1865)..... 13

MO. CONST. art. XIV ..... 39



**Other Authorities**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) ..... 42

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (2002) ..... 42

2 DEBATES OF THE 1943-44 CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION OF MISSOURI 19, 32,  
61

JAMES F. KEEFE, MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION: THE FIRST 50  
YEARS (1987) ..... 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 61, 62
